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Honorable J. T. "Jabo" Waggoner


Senate Minority Leader


11 South Union Street, Suite 737


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4600





Civil Service System – Municipalities – Personnel Boards – Constitutional Section 106.1 – Jefferson County





The Civil Service System of Jefferson County does not govern employees of a municipality whose corporate limits extend beyond Jefferson County.





The Civil Service System of Jefferson County governs all employees of a municipality with a population of five thousand or more inhabitants, according to the last federal census, whose corporate limits lie totally within Jefferson County.





Dear Senator Waggoner:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.  








QUESTION ONE





	Does a municipality whose corporate limits were formerly lying wholly within Jefferson County, but whose corporate limits are later extended beyond Jefferson County, cease to be subject to the juris�dictional authority of the Personnel Board of Jefferson County and to the county’s civil service system upon such municipality’s inter-county extension of its cor�porate limits?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 248 of the Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama of 1945 established the Civil Service System of Jefferson County.  Section 2 of Act 248 has since been amended twice by the Legislature.  The two amendments, Act 677 and Act 782, were passed at 6:00 p.m. on May 23, 1977.  





	Section 2 of Act 782 states, in relevant part, as follows:





	Personnel Board; extent of its authority defined.  In and for each separate county of the State of Alabama which has a popu�lation of four hundred thousand or more inhabitants according to the last or any future federal census, there shall be a personnel board for the government and control, by rules and regulations and practices hereinafter set out or authorize, of all employees and appointees holding positions in the clas�sified service of such counties, the municipalities there�in having a population of five thousand or more inhabitants, according to the last federal census, whose corporate limits lie wholly within the county, the police officers who are employed by any munici�pality therein having a population of 2500 or more inhabitants, according to the last federal census, whose corporate limits lie wholly within the county, and the County Board of Health, and such personnel board is vested with such powers, authority and jurisdiction. . . .





1977 Ala. Acts No. 782, 1347- 48 (1977) (emphasis added).





A comparison of the two acts reveals they are based on the same lan�guage, but Act 782 includes several phrases not present in Act 677.  One such change involves the phrase “whose corporate limits lie wholly within the county.”  In your letter of request, you stated that “[i]t is important to note that both legislative acts purport to set forth the current version of Section 2 as amended but these provisions contain inconsistent and contradictory pro�visions.”  





Because Acts 677 and 782 appear to set forth the current version of Sec�tion 2, but contain inconsistent provisions, this Office must determine which amendment is effective.  In Sutherland’s work on Statutory Construction, sec�tion 33 specifically addresses acts approved on the same day.  It provides as follows: 





When two acts are approved on the same day, they take effect at the same time if there is no evidence to prove chronological precedence of one over the other.  There is a presumption that they were approved in numerical order, but the court will try to ascertain the facts of the actual order of approval.  





C. Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction, § 33:11 (6th ed. 2001) (internal citations omitted) (emphasis added). See Baldwin County v. Jenkins, 494 So. 2d 584, 587 (Ala. 1986); Soles v. State, 820 So. 2d 163, 165 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001); Ex parte CSX Transp., Inc., 533 So. 2d 613, 617 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987) (holding that in cases of conflicting statutes on the same subject, the latest expression of the Legislature is the law).





	Because there is no evidence that these acts were not approved in the order they were numbered, it must be presumed that the one with the higher number was also the last one enacted.  As there is a presumption that Act 782 was approved after Act 677, it is the opinion of this Office that Act 782 is the final expression of the Legislature.  See Opinion to Honorable Frank S. Skinner, Jr., Mayor, City of Hoover, dated February 8, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00180 (stating Act 248 was last amended by Act 782 of the 1977 Legislative Session). 





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994); Opin�ion to Honorable Ned W. McHenry, Department of Public Safety, dated October 7, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00018 at 4.  The phrase “wholly within the county” as used in Act 782 means the entire municipality must lie within the county to be governed by the civil service system. See Skinner at 3 (concluding the City of Hoover is not governed by the Civil Service System of Jefferson County because the city does not lie wholly within Jefferson County).  It is therefore the opinion of this Office that the Civil Service System of Jefferson County does not govern employees of a municipality whose corporate limits extend beyond Jefferson County.








CONCLUSION





	The Civil Service System of Jefferson County does not govern employees of a municipality whose corporate limits extend beyond Jefferson County.








QUESTION TWO





	Is a municipality whose population was less than 5000 inhabitants according to the 1970 federal census subject to the jurisdictional authority of the Personnel Board of Jefferson County and to the county’s civil service system?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS


	


	The plain language of Act 782 requires a personnel board for the govern�ment of municipalities with a population of five thousand or more inhabitants according to “the last federal census,” not the census of 1970.  The Civil Ser�vice System of Jefferson County, therefore, governs employees of a municipal�ity with a population of five thousand or more inhabitants according to the last federal census whose corporate limits lie totally within Jefferson County.








CONCLUSION





	The Civil Service System of Jefferson County governs all employees of a municipality with a population of five thousand or more inhabitants, according to the last federal census, whose corporate limits lie totally within Jefferson County.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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